# The cash and cash equivalents balance above does not account for working capital spent during the period from 1

January 2016 until completion. From 1 January 2016 to 30 April 2016, the Company and TSP have spent $3,572,512 on

working capital of the Company and TSP. For the two months from 1 May 2016 to 30 June 2016, being the expected

completion of the Takeover Offer and Public Offer, the estimated working capital requirement for the Company and TSP

combined is estimated to be approximately $910,000 per month.

The above pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position after the Offers is as per the

consolidated statement of financial position before the Offers adjusted for any subsequent events

and the transactions relating to the issue of Shares pursuant to this Prospectus. The consolidated

statement of financial position is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of

the Historical Financial Information set out in Appendix 3 and the prior year financial information

set out in Appendix 4.

Applabs TSP

Reviewed Audited Subsequent Pro forma Pro forma

31-Dec-15 31-Dec-15 events adjustments after Offers

Note $ $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
# 2 2,299,045 1,013,338 4,286,940 2,639,431 10,238,754

Trade and other receivables 2,346 192,751 - - 195,097

Loan receivable 3 - - 2,450,060 - 2,450,060

Other assets 64,170 - - - 64,170

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,365,561 1,206,089 6,737,000 2,639,431 12,948,081

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant & equipment 21,958 53,248 - - 75,206

Trade and other receivables - 87,004 - - 87,004

Intangible assets 6,666 - - - 6,666

Financial assets 4 882,751 - - (500,000) 382,751

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 911,375 140,252 - (500,000) 551,627

TOTAL ASSETS 3,276,936 1,346,341 6,737,000 2,139,431 13,499,708

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 43,625 471,290 - - 514,915

Provisions 32,897 127,253 - - 160,150

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 76,522 598,543 - - 675,065

TOTAL LIABILITIES 76,522 598,543 - - 675,065

NET ASSETS 3,200,414 747,798 6,737,000 2,139,431 12,824,643

EQUITY

Contributed equity 5 25,134,626 14,487,959 6,937,000 (17,004,974) 29,554,611

Reserves 6 (112,914) 730,069 - 1,324,081 1,941,236

Accumulated losses 7,8 (21,821,298) (14,470,230) (200,000) 17,820,323 (18,671,205)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,200,414 747,798 6,737,000 2,139,431 12,824,643

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

17

The carrying amounts of certain assets and liabilities are often determined based on estimates

and assumptions of future events.  The key estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk

causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of certain assets and liabilities within the

next annual reporting period are:

Impairment of goodwill

The Company determines whether goodwill is impaired at least on an annual basis. This requires

an estimation of the recoverable amount of the cash-generating units, using a value in use